FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

02-27-2001



101621287

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

111-11

RECORDATION	FORM COVER SHEET
TRADEMA	ARKS ONLY
	lease record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).
	Conveyance Type
New	Assignment License
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID # 101537077	X Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective Date
Correction of PTO Error	Merger Month Day Year
Reel # Frame #	Change of Name
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	Other
Conveying Party	lark if additional names of conveying parties attached
	Month Day Year
Name Fonda Group, Inc., The	9/25/00
Formerly	819,909
Individual General Partnership L	imited Partnership X Corporation Association
Other	
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization	n Delaware
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name IBJ Whitehall Busine	ess Credit Corporation
DBA/AKA/TA	
Composed of	
Address (line 1) One State Street	
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 3) New York	New York 10004
Individual General Partnership	State/Country Zip Code Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an
X Corporation Association	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.
Other	(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization	
EOD OE	
FOR OF	FICE USE ONLY

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK REEL: 002240 FRAME: 0989

FORM PTO-1	618B Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
OMB 0651-0027 Domestic Re	epresentative Name and Address Enter for the first Receive	
Name		gyy.
Address (line 1)		
Address (line 2)		
Address (line 3)		
Address (line 4)		
Correspond	ent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (4	14) 272-7200
Name	Jeffrey S. Sokol	
Address (line 1)	***************************************	
Address (ille i)	Sokol Law Office	
Address (line 2)	828 N. Broadway	
Address (line 3)	Milwaukee, WI 53202	
Address (line 4)		
raucs	Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance documents including any attachments.	nent # 3
		Mark if additional numbers attached
	Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH n	
Trad		on Number(s) 9,095 [,463,475]
L		7,4037473
	603,971 1,5	16,379 [,499,542]
	1,648,802	
Number of F	Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. #	7
Fee Amount	t Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$	
Method of	f Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account Pr	reviously Paid
Deposit A	ACCOUNT (Sayment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)	ee attached)
trines for be	Deposit Account Number: #	50-0406
	Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes X No
Statement a	nd Signature	

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as

indicated herein.

Jeffrey S. Sokol Name of Person Signing

TRADEMARK REEL: 002240 FRAME: 0990

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY

WHEREAS, THE FONDA GROUP, INC., a corporation formed under the laws of the State of Delaware ("Borrower") located at 2920 North Main Street, Oshkosh, Wisconsin 54901 has adopted, used and is using the marks shown in the attached Schedule A (the "Marks"), for which there are registrations or applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office under the numbers shown in the attached Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, Borrower is obligated to IBJ WHITEHALL BUSINESS CREDIT CORPORATION ("IBJ"), the other financial institutions named in and which hereafter become a party to the Loan Agreement (as hereinafter defined) (IBJ and such other financial institutions, the "Lenders") and IBJ as agent for the Lenders (IBJ in such capacity, the "Agent"), pursuant to (i) a certain Third Amended and Restated Revolving Credit, Term Loan and Security Agreement dated as of the date hereof among Agent, Lenders and Borrower (as amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, the "Loan Agreement") and (ii) a certain Trademark Collateral Security Agreement dated as of March 31, 1995 (as the same has been and may further be amended, supplemented or modified from time to time, the "Trademark Security Agreement") made by Borrower in favor of Agent (Trademark Security Agreement together with the Loan Agreement, the "Agreements"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreements, Borrower has granted to Agent for the ratable benefit of Lenders, a security interest in the Marks, the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, and the registrations and applications therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Borrower does hereby assign unto Agent and grant to Agent for the ratable benefit of Lenders a security interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, and registrations and applications therefor, which assignment and security interest shall secure all the Obligations as defined in the Agreements in accordance with the terms and provisions thereof.

Agent and Borrower expressly acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Agent with respect to the assignment and security interest granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Agreements.

Dated as of:

New York, New York September 25, 2000

THE FONDA GROUP, INC.

By: Von V. Vlenn

Title: Senior Vice President

IBJ WHITEHALL BUSINESS CREDIT CORPORATION, as Agent

Name: Robert Wallace

Title: Vice President

1083792.2/GVD/25254/032 9/20/00

TRADEMARK REEL: 002240 FRAME: 0991

STATE OF NEW YORK)	
COUNTY OF NEW YORK	: ss.:)	
President of THE FONDA (me duly sworn, did de GROUP, INC., the corplet he signed his name to	before me personally came Hans H. Heinsen, pose and say that he is the Senior Vice bration described in and which executed the hereto by order of the board of directors of Notary Public
STATE OF NEW YORK) : ss.:	LOWELL A. CITRON Notary Public, State of New York No. 31-5050429 No. 31-5050429 Qualified in New York County Commission Expires January 14, 2002
COUNTY OF NEW YORK)	Qualified in New January 14, 200 Qualified in New January 14, 200 Commission Expires January 14, 200
∞ 1		-

On this day of September 2000, before me personally came Robert Wallace, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the Vice President of IBJ WHITEHALL BUSINESS CREDIT CORPORATION, the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; and that he was authorized to sign his name thereto.

Notary Public

LOWELL A. CITRON
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 31-5050429
Qualified in New York County
Commission Expires January 14, 2002

SCHEDULE A

Schedule A to a Trademark Assignment of Security dated as of September 2000 by and between THE FONDA GROUP, INC. and IBJ WHITEHALL BUSINESS CREDIT CORPORATION, as Agent.

RECORDED: 11/16/2000

	REGISTRATION AND ISSUANCE	OWNER OF		
MARK	INORMATION	RECORD	STATUS	COUNTRY
GOLD LINE	Reg. No. 819,909 Issued. 12/6/66	The Fonda Group, Inc.	Renewal Due: 12/6/06	United States
MEDALLION	Reg. No. 879,095 Issued 10/21/69	The Fonda Group, Inc.	Renewal Due: 10/21/09	Urited States
MENUFOLD	Reg. No. 1,46[3],475 Issued 11/3/87	The Fonda Group, Inc.	Renewal Due: 11/3/07	United States
SPRINGPRINT	Reg. No. 603,971 Issued 3/29/55	The Fonda Group, Inc.	Renewal Due: 3/29/05	United States
SPRINGPRINT MEDALLION	Reg. No. 1,516,379 Issued 12/13/88	The Fonda Group, Inc.	Renewal Due: 12/13/08	United States
SPRINGPRINT MEDALLION and Design	Reg. No. 1,499,542 Issued 8/9/88	The Fonda Group, Inc.	Renewal Due: 8/9/08	United States
TABLE FASHIONS	Reg. No. 1,648,802 Issued 6/25/91	The Fonda Group, Inc.	Renewal Due: 6/25/01	United States

REEL: 002240 FRAME: 0993

1083792.2/GVD/25254/032 9/20/00